acquired, including intangibles. Intangible assets are expected to be amortized over the estimated useful life of 5-10 years. Goodwill is primarily attributable to the assembled
workforce, market, and expansion capabilities, expected synergies from integration and streamlining operational activities and other factors. The goodwill did not have any tax
basis and was not deductible for tax purposes.

The following table sets forth changes in our goodwill from the date of acquisition to December 31, 2023:

Balance, January 1, 2023  $ -
Goodwill arising from acquisition of ZTech   12,386,126
Foreign currency translation adjustment   342,930
Balance, December 31, 2023  $ 12,729,056

F-20

Allied Gaming & Entertainment Inc. and Subsidiaries

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following information represents the unaudited pro forma combined results of operations, giving effect to the acquisitions as if they occurred at the beginning of
the year ended December 31, 2022.

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2023   For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
   Pro-forma   Pro-forma
  As reported (c)   Adjustments (a)   Pro-forma   As reported   Adjustments (b)   Pro-forma

Revenues  $ 7,655,039  $ 16,321,426  $ 23,976,465  $ 6,352,470  $ 10,577,179  $ 16,929,649

Net income (loss)  $ (3,595,361)  $ 310,712  $ (3,284,649)  $ (10,823,885)  $ 102,504  $ (10,721,381)

Basic and diluted loss per common share  $ (0.10)   $ (0.09)  $ (0.28)   $ (0.27)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding   37,218,708   37,218,708   39,071,501   39,071,501

(a) For the period from January 1 through October 31, 2023 (business combination date).
(b) For the period from March 31 (date of incorporation) through December 31, 2022.
(c) Includes $698,522 of revenue and $266,501 of net loss from ZTech for the period from November 1 through December 31, 2023.

Note 4 – Investments

The Company owns a 25% non-voting membership interest in Esports Arena, LLC (“ESA”) and ESA’s wholly owned subsidiary. Because the Company does not have
the ability to exercise significant influence over the operating and financial policies of ESA and because the investment doesn’t have a readily determinable market value, the